



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8364/2025, CRL.M.A. 34874/2025

MR. G

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kajal Singhal and Mr. Kumar
Shubham Kushwaha, Advocates with
Petitioner in person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

24.11.2025

%

1. This Application, filed by the father of the victim, seeks cancellation of bail granted to Respondent No. 2 (accused) *vide* order dated 16th October, 2025, passed by ASJ (FTSC) (POCSO), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, in Case No. SC 749/2021 arising out of FIR No. 728/2021, registered at P.S. Samaypur Badli, for offences punishable under Sections 363, 376(2)(n), and 376(3) of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012.

2. Notably, as recorded in the impugned order, the victim stated before the Court that she had been physically assaulted by the Petitioner (her father), on account of which she had left her home. She further stated that she is 19 years of age, and that the school records reflect younger age on account of false documents allegedly furnished by the Petitioner when she



was residing with her maternal grandmother at her native place in Gorakhpur. It is also noted that, the grant of bail was not opposed by the victim, but only by the Petitioner.

3. Therefore, the crucial question that arises is with respect to the age of the victim and whether she is presently capable of making an informed and voluntary statement concerning the facts of the case. Accordingly, it is considered appropriate to direct the presence of the victim before the Court on the next date of hearing. Intimation to this effect shall be conveyed to the victim through the concerned Investigating Officer.

4. Considering the facts of the case, Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, Advocate (Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee), is also appointed to represent the victim. She may interact with the victim to understand and present her stand.

5. Copy of the order be sent to the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, for necessary information and compliance.

6. Registry is directed to supply copy of the paper book to Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, Advocate, within three days from today.

7. Renotify on 5th January, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2025

nk